## Village of Innisfree Bylaw # 648-20 Intermunicipal Development Plan

3.

## A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF INNISFREE IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO ADOPT THE VILLAGE OF INNISFREE AND COUNTY OF MINBURN INTERMUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

WHEREAS, the *Municipal Government Act (MGA)*, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26 allows for two or more municipalities that share common boundaries to adopt an Intermunicipal Development Plan.

AND WHEREAS the Village of Innisfree and the County of Minburn No. 27 share a common boundary.

**AND WHEREAS**, the Village of Innisfree and County of Minburn No. 27 have prepared in accordance with the *Municipal Government Act* an Intermunicipal Development Plan.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council if the Village of Innisfree in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, pursuant to the terms of the *Municipal Government Act*, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as the "Village of Innisfree and County of Minburn Municipal Development Plan Bylaw".
- The Village of Innisfree adopts the Village of Innisfree and County of Minburn Intermunicipal Development Plan being the document attached hereto and forming part of this Bylaw.
- 3. Bylaw No. 648-20 comes into force upon the third and final passing thereof.

Read a FIRST time this 21st day of April, 2020.

PUBLIC HEARING held the 19th day of May, 2020.

Bylaw 648-20 - Intermunicipal Development Plan Bylaw

Read a <u>SECOND</u> time this 19<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2020.

Read and THIRD time and FINALLY passed this 19th day of May, 2020.

Mann Mayor Chief Administrative Officer

1 .

## COUNTY OF MINBURN NO. 27

## BYLAW NO. 1302-20

A BYLAW OF THE COUNTY OF MINBURN NO. 27, VEGREVILLE, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO ADOPT THE COUNTY OF MINBURN AND VILLAGE OF INNISFREE INTERMUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

WHEREAS, the *Municipal Government Act (MGA)*, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26 allows for two or more municipalities that share common boundaries to adopt an Intermunicipal Development Plan.

AND WHEREAS, the County of Minburn No. 27 and the Village of Innisfree share a common boundary.

AND WHEREAS, the County of Minburn No. 27 and the Village of Innisfree have prepared in accordance with the *Municipal Government Act* an Intermunicipal Development Plan.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the County of Minburn No. 27 in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, pursuant to the terms of the *Municipal Government Act*, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as the "County of Minburn and Village of Innisfree Intermunicipal Development Plan Bylaw".
- 2. The County of Minburn No. 27 adopts the County of Minburn and Village of Innisfree Intermunicipal Development Plan being the document attached hereto and forming part of this Bylaw.
- Bylaw No. 1302-20 comes into force upon the third and final passing thereof.

PUBLIC HEARING held the 19th day of May 2020.

SECOND READING ...... May 19, 2020

THIRD READING ...... May 19, 2020

REEVE

1.1

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER